
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 26 September 
2016
Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3

 
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)015 - The Government of Wales Act 1998 (Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission for Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016 

(Pages 1 - 8)
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 1 - Report
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 2 - Order
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum

3 Instruments that raise reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.7(i) and 21.7(v)

 
Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)014 - Charging Guidance to Ofwat (the economic regulator of the water 
sector) 

(Pages 9 - 36)
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 4 - Report

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 5 - Guidance
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum

4 Paper(s) to note
 

Call for evidence from the House of Lords Constitution Committee: The Legislative 
Process 

(Pages 37 - 40)
CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 7 - Call for evidence from the House of Lords Constitution 
Committee on their inquiry into ‘The Legislative Process’

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:

 
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or 
recommendations of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take 
evidence from any person.

6 Wales Bill: Draft report
(Pages 41 - 95) 

CLA(5)-06-16 – Paper 8 – Draft report
CLA(5)-06-16 – Paper 9 – Amendments

Date of the next meeting 
Monday 3 October 2016



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
26 September 2016

SL(5)015 – The Government of Wales Act 1998 (Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commiss
[...]
sters have not consulted on 
this Order. 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

6.1 No Regulatory Impact Assessment has been completed for this Order is 
not expected to impose any cost on business, local government or the 
voluntary sector.  This is consistent with the Welsh Ministers’ Regulatory 
Impact Assessment Code for Subordinate Legislation. The costs relating 
to the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission’s change of name 
were considered as part of the Regulatory Impact Assessment for the 
Local Democracy (Wales) Act 2013.

Pack Page 8



SL(5)014 - Charging Guidance to Ofwat (the economic 
regulator of the water sector) 2016

Background and Purpose
This guidance is made by the Welsh Ministers and is issued to Ofwat the independent 
economic regulator of the water sector. Ofwat must have regard to the guidance when 
making Charging Rules that apply in areas that are wholly or mainly in Wales.

Procedure
The procedure set out in the enabling act (the Water Industry Act 1991) provides that: 

- the Welsh Ministers must not issue the guidance until after the period of 40 days 
beginning with the day on which the draft is laid before the Assembly, and

- if before the end of that period the Assembly resolves that the guidance should 
not be issued, the Welsh Ministers may not issue it.

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7
The Charging Guidance is not a statutory instrument so the Committee is not reporting 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3.

The Committee has considered and reported on the Charging Guidance under:

- Standing Order 21.7(i): as subordinate legislation laid before the Assembly;

- Standing Order 21.7(v): as a legislative matter of a general nature within or 
relating to the competence of the Assembly or the Welsh Minister.

While it is always open to debate whether guidance can amount to legislation, there are 
many aspects of this guidance that are of interest to the Committee:

- this statutory guidance is made by the Welsh Ministers under powers given to 
them by primary legislation (the Water Industry Act 1991);

- the Water Industry Act 1991 provides that draft guidance must be laid before the 
Assembly;

- the guidance cannot be issued by the Welsh Ministers until 40 days have passed 
since it was laid before the Assembly;

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



- the Assembly may resolve that the guidance should not be issued (in which case, 
the Welsh Ministers must not issue the guidance);

- Ofwat must have regard to the guidance when Ofwat issues Charging Rules for 
water and sewerage undertakers operating wholly or mainly in Wales;

- those Charging Rules are expected to impact on the water bills of consumers.

Given the above, this statutory guidance seems to be sufficiently legislative in 
character for the Committee to consider under Standing Order 21.7.

Reporting points
The Committee has considered the principles outlined in the guidance to Ofwat, and 
there are no reporting points with regard to those principles.

The Committee reports that the Charging Guidance is in English only.

Government Response 
The Charging Guidance is intended for Ofwat officials only. Ofwat are the economic 
regulators for the water Industry for England and Wales and are solely located in 
England, there are no Welsh speakers within Ofwat. The guidance is technical in 
nature. Welsh Government officials carried out a translation scoring exercise prior to 
issuing this guidance which recommended that the items be produced in English only.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
26 September 2016

Pack Page 10



Charging guidance  
to Ofwat (the economic 
regulator of the  
water sector)

20
16

    © Crown copyright 2016     WG29694    Digital ISBN: 978 1 4734 7513 Pack Page 11



0 

 

Contents  
 
1. Introduction................................................................................................ 1 
2. The Role of Ofwat ........................................................
[...]
ss-inquiry
mailto:constitution@parliament.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)015 - The Government of Wales Act 1998 (Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016
	CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 3

	3.1 SL(5)014 - Charging Guidance to Ofwat (the economic regulator of the water sector)
	CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 5
	CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 6

	4.1 Call for evidence from the House of Lords Constitution Committee: The Legislative Process
	6 Wales Bill: Draft report
	CLA(5)-06-16 - Paper 9




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3723

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 26 September
2016

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.55
Attendance

Category Names

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair)
Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM

Assembly Members:
Nathan Gill AM

David Melding AM

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 There were no apologies.

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3

2.0a The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

2.1 SL(5)015 - The Government of Wales Act 1998 (Local Democracy and Boundary

Commission for Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016
3 Instruments that raise reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7(i)
and 21.7(v)

3.0a The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly.

3.1 SL(5)014 - Charging Guidance to Ofwat (the economic regulator of the water

sector)

4 Paper(s) to note
4.1 Call for evidence from the House of Lords Constitution Committee: The Legislative

Process

4.1a The Committee noted the call for evidence and agreed to:
e discuss the inquiry during its visit to the House of Lords Constitution Committee
on 12 October; and
e consider submitting a written response to the consultation.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Wales Bill: Draft report

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report on the Wales Bill.



